of jurisdiction] as defined herein, most of which provide single-use, disposable carry-out 

bags to their customers; and 

WHEREAS, many of these single-use carry-out bags are made from plastic or 

other material that does not readily decompose; and  

WHEREAS, approximately Nineteen Billion (19,000,000,000) single-use plastic 

bags are used annually in California but less than 5% are recycled; and 

WHEREAS, numerous studies have documented the prevalence of single-use 

plastic carry-out bags littering the environment, blocking storm drains and fouling